reflects the 70 % stake of the interest in Hapag-Lloyd AG which must be accounted for retroactively using the
 equity method under the provisions relating to the partial disposal of entities. A 30 % stake of the investment,
or € 140.2 m, must be carried under assets held for sale since April 2014, as before. Accordingly, the amount car-
ried for joint ventures and associates increases by € 344.4 m as at 30 September 2014. Revenue reserves had
to be adjusted by € 17.0 m, reflecting the total result from at equity measurement since April 2014.

38 N O T E S   Restatement of prior reporting period, Akquisitionen – Desinvestitionen

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  D E F E R R E D TA X E S

Due to the changes implemented as of Q3 2013 / 14, tax liabilities for Q1 2013 / 14 had to be reduced by € 0.6 m.

The tables below present the restatements. The prior year numbers were restated as follows:

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  O F  T H E  I N C O M E  S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P  F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  F R O M  1  O C T O B E R  2 0 13

T O  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 13

€ million

Q1 2013 / 14

Restatements

before

restatement

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11 Deferred tax restated

Turnover 3,393.8 – 32.7 – 3,361.1

Cost of sales 3,193.8 – 30.0 – 3,163.8

Gross profit 200.0 – 2.7 – 197.3

Administrative expenses 358.1 – 1.6 – 356.5

Share of result of joint ventures and associates – 10.4 0.7 – – 9.7

Earnings before income taxes – 227.6 – 0.4 – – 228.0

Reconciliation to underlying earnings:

Earnings before income taxes – 227.6 – 0.4 – – 228.0

EBITA – 159.8 – 0.4 – – 160.2

Adjustments:   –

 plus: Losses from disposals 0.6 – 0.1 –  0.5

Underlying EBITA – 140.6 – 0.5 – – 141.1

Earnings before income taxes – 227.6 – 0.4 – – 228.0

Income taxes – 74.2 0.3 0.6 – 73.3

Group loss for the year – 153.4 – 0.7 – 0.6 – 154.7

  Group loss for the year attributable to shareholders of

TUI AG – 108.7 – 0.5 – 0.6 – 109.8

  Group loss for the year attributable to non-controlling

interest – 44.7 – 0.2 – – 44.9

39Restatement of prior reporting period   N O T E S

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  I N  T H E  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P  F O R  T H E  P E R I O D

F R O M  1  O C T O B E R  2 0 13  T O  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 13

€ million

Q1 2013 / 14

Restatements

before

restatement

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11 Deferred tax restated

Group loss – 153.4 – 0.7 – 0.6 – 154.7

Foreign exchange differences – 64.1 – 0.6 – – 64.7

Cash flow hedges 11.6 – 0.2 – 11.4

Changes in the measurement of companies measured

at equity 9.9 0.1 – 10.0

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss – 45.4 – 0.7 – – 46.1

Other comprehensive income – 15.3 – 0.7 – – 16.0

Total comprehensive income – 168.7 – 1.4 – 0.6 – 170.7

 attributable to shareholders of  TUI AG – 115.7 – 0.9 – 0.6 – 117.2

 attributable to non-controlling interest – 53.0 – 0.5 – – 53.5

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  I N  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P  A S  AT  1  O C T  2 0 13  A N D  3 0  S E P  2 0 1 4

€ million

1 Oct 2013

before

restatement

2014 / 15*

1 Oct 2013

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11

1 Oct 2013

restated

30 Sep 2014

before

restatement

30 Sep 2014

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11

30 Sep 2014

Amendment

IAS 28

30 Sep 2014

restated

Assets

Other intangible assets 866.2 – 0.2 866.0 933.5 – 0.1 – 933.4

Property, plant and equipment 2,682.0 – 0.6 2,681.4 2,836.6 – 0.6 – 2,836.0

Investments in joint ventures and

associates 1,386.4 3.8 1,390.2 988.0 4.0 344.4 1,336.4

Financial assets available for sale 71.5 – 0.1 71.4 62.7 – – 62.7

Derivative financial instruments 37.9 – 37.9 76.3 – 0.5 – 75.8

Deferred tax asset 224.6 – 1.5 223.1 238.1 – 2.2 – 235.9

Non-current assets 8,645.8 1.4 8,647.2 8,647.2 0.6 344.4 8,992.2

Inventories 115.4 – 0.3 115.1 126.5 – 0.2 – 126.3

Trade receivables and other

assets 1,876.8 – 4.2 1,872.6 1,917.8 – 6.6 – 1,911.2

Derivative financial instruments 49.1 – 49.1 171.4 – 1.7 – 169.7

Current tax asset 53.9 – 0.2 53.7 94.0 – 0.1 – 93.9

Cash and cash equivalents 2,701.7 – 27.7 2,674.0 2,286.0 – 28.0 – 2,258.0

Assets held for sale 11.6 – 11.6 483.3 – – 327.4 155.9

Current assets 4,808.5 – 32.4 4,776.1 5,379.0 – 36.6 – 327.4 5,015.0

 13,454.3 – 31.0 13,423.3 14,026.2 – 36.0 17.0 14,007.2

* As reported in the annual report as at 30 September 2014

40 N O T E S   Restatement of prior reporting period

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  I N  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P  A S  AT  1  O C T  2 0 13  A N D  3 0  S E P  2 0 1 4

€ million

1 Oct 2013

before

restatement

2014 /15*

1 Oct 2013

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11

1 Oct 2013

restated

30 Sep 2014

before

restatement

30 Sep 2014

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11

30 Sep 2014

Amendment

IAS 28

30 Sep 2014

restated

Equity and liabilities

Revenue reserves 118.7 – 2.4 116.3 321.7 – 2.6 17.0 336.1

Equity before non-controlling

interest 2,016.4 – 2.4 2,014.0 2,405.4 – 2.6 17.0 2,419.8

Non-controlling interest – 19.6 – 0.7 – 20.3 111.7 – 1.3 – 110.4

Equity 1,996.8 – 3.1 1,993.7 2,517.1 – 3.9 17.0 2,530.2

Derivative financial instruments 30.7 – 0.1 30.6 20.7 – – 20.7

Deferred tax liabilities 109.2 – 1.4 107.8 147.3 – 2.5 – 144.8

Other liabilities 98.4 – 4.8 93.6 134.9 – 4.4 – 130.5

Non-current liabilities 2,180.2 – 6.3 2,173.9 2,149.8 – 6.9 – 2,142.9

Non-current provisions and

liabilities 3,857.4 – 6.3 3,851.1 3,993.8 – 6.9 – 3,986.9

Other provisions 449.2 – 1.7 447.5 472.0 – 1.0 – 471.0

Current provisions 483.0 – 1.7 481.3 504.1 – 1.0 – 503.1

Financial liabilities 935.5 1.8 937.3 214.5 2.7 – 217.2

Trade payables 3,049.2 – 7.3 3,041.9 3,301.2 – 9.1 – 3,292.1

Derivative financial instruments 178.8 – 1.5 177.3 242.0 – 0.1 – 241.9

Current tax liabilities 134.0 – 1.5 132.5 101.5 – 0.3 – 101.2

Other liabilities 2,819.6 – 11.4 2,808.2 3,152.0 – 17.4 – 3,134.6

Current liabilities 7,117.1 – 19.9 7,097.2 7,011.2 – 24.2 – 6,987.0

Current provisions and liabilities 7,600.1 – 21.6 7,578.5 7,515.3 – 25.2 – 7,490.1

 13,454.3 – 31.0 13,423.3 14,026.2 – 36.0 17.0 14,007.2

* As reported in the annual report as at 30 September 2014

A detailed presentation of the impact on the equity items is directly shown in the condensed statement of
changes in equity.

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  I N  T H E  C A S H  F L O W  S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P

Q1 2013 / 14

€ million

before

restatement

Restatement

Adoption of

IFRS 10 and

IFRS 11 restated

Cash outflow from operating activities – 1,325.9 3.2 – 1,322.7

Cash inflow from financing activities 613.5 1.0 614.5

Net change in cash and cash equivalents – 845.8 4.2 – 841.6

Change in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rate fluctuation – 25.9 0.1 – 25.8

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,701.7 – 27.7 2,674.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,830.0 – 23.4 1,806.6

41Group of consolidated companies, Merger of  TUI AG and TUI  Travel PLC   N O T E S

Group of consolidated companies

The consolidated financial statements include all major subsidiaries over which TUI has control. Control requires
TUI to have power over the relevant activities of an investee, exposure to variable returns and the ability to
 affect those variable returns through power over an investee.

The interim financial statements as at 31 December 2014 included a total of 595 subsidiaries, besides  TUI AG.

Upon the first-time adoption of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11, two subsidiaries will transition from full consolidation to the